
• • 
FS 

Decision NO. 9:1248 . JAN .151981" 
:,,:: i .-, :1 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES. COMMISSION or THE STATE OF CALIFOR...~IA 

In the Matter of the Application 
o£ YELLOW CAB CO~., OF SACRAMENTO, 
a california corporation, for 
pe:mission to increase fares. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application . No., . 552'8'1. 
(Filed ~ober30" 1974) 

( 

. " 

III the Matter of the Application 
of YELLOW CAB CO. ,.' OF .SA~"TO, 
acaliforniacorporation,'£or . 
pe:c:lission to increase fares, to 
eliminate routes and for: recog­
ni tion of change of name'. 

) 
). 

Application No. 53&07 
CFiledSepte:mber 27,. 19:72"; '. 
Amended OCtober: 17,: 19'72; .... 

In the Matter of the' Application 
of YELLOW CAB CO., OF SACRAMEl\"l'O, 
a california corporition, for 
pex:mission to illcrease. fares and . 
eJiminate routes. . 

) , 

), 
): 
).' 

0' 

r 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

OPINION -------.... 

Decexaber: 6:,. .'~ 1972" and 
December 26-,,· 1972}'.-

,I . <~, 
., .j .... 

~ i . #1'1 ,-
iI , .. ;,;1'-" ,: '" 

Applicat£on No;, 5903"1 
(Filed' July 27~' 1979'), 

Ii' , 

o 

Applicant, Yellow cab Co. of Sacramento operates' an airport 
limousine service in a regular-route scheduled ~;ervice between the 

.~, . . 
Ci ty of Sacramento and Sacramento Metropolitan ::U:r:port, which . is' 

operated by and located in Sacramento County. ~.pplicant performs 
I . , . 

this service pursuant to Certi.ficate of Pul:>lic:Convenience and 

Necessity ~'Umber PSC 83&, issued by this commi'ss;ion. It renders this 
service pursuant to a contract with thecounty;:c~f sacramento .. which, 

a:mOllg other things, p%'ovides for minilllum nu:mbei of liInousines and 

mn;mum passenger seating eapaci ty, that all fUghts will be met 30, 

l1liD.utes prior to each :flight an.d that.lilnousine,fares be approved 
'''''11 .f. . 

by the Public Utilities Commission as required:.';~y law. 
In Application 59031 a.pplicant seeks authority to, illcrease 

, .... -
its fares by 70¢ each, which would result in an. "estilnated $&7,.662 

-' , 

, , 

" 
" 

or 27.6-% increase in. passenger revenue. It .also, seeks authority to 

discontinue certain ·on call" service to " ~eruix;..~· points duetc> the 
lack'of patronage and becauSe Woodlake Inn provides ;t,ts :'ow.nl:ilnoUSJ':ne .' .. , 

. ,.' > ' 's, 

se%Vice to the . airport.' 

-1-



" " 

• • '. '>";- 'f " •...• ' ,. 

Applicant, has operated its airport l:i.lnousine service at a 

loss in 1978" and the .fixst five months of 1979 as indicated ill l'ab1e A. 

attached hereto. . I£ the requeste<:l inC%'ease is not granted, the staff 

estimates it will operate at. a $44,073 loss and operating-ratio of 

118%... If increase is granted as requested, the staff estimates a . 

net operating income of $23, S89, based on costs du:ring· the first 

part' of 1979,~"ith no allowance for increased expenses in latter 

part '0,£ 1979 and the yeax 19'80. l'hiswould result in an operating . 

ratio of 92.S%. 
Exhibi t "E" in the application indicates the ntrml:>er of 

passengers generated at each of applicant's scheduled "on call" 
, ' 

points ~u:ring the month of January 1979. These :.nu:mbers range from 

S024.at: the Senator Hotel to fewer than 20 passengers at several 
points. 'l'his evidence justi£ies applicant,' s request for .authori ty 

to di~continue "on call tt service to the' following six poin.ts, each 
of which generated fewer than 20 passengers during the Januar.1 1979 

peri~ studied: 

california Hotel 
Clunie Botel 
E1Mirador Hotel 
Park Hotel 
Sutter Club 
Town & CountJ:y Inn 

Applicant also seeks authority to discontinue "on. call" 
service to tw'o additional points: Woodlake Ixm and Valley Hi: Irin. 
During the J'anaw=y 1979 period, these points generated 134 and 48 

passengers, .respecti vely • 'l'he Commission is in£o:cned that since the 

last fare increase granted by the Commission' in Interim Order· of 
Decision No. 84127 dated March 25, 1979, Woodlake Inn under n~ 
management has purchased two additional vans, and since April 1979 

perfo:ms its own limousine service between Woodlake Inn and the . .~' 

airport, USing Yellow OW limousine' s service for overflow' in 

excess of passengers using Woodlake's se:t"V'ice. "rhis resul 1:S, in 
being called for low nu:trlbers of passengers per trip, r~ul &g in 

a?ery uneconomical operation. 

-2-

. " 
, '~ 

,r 



"~" 
, l"\' 

• 
A. 55281 et ale -"FS 

~he Valley Hi pick-up point is located at 5321 Stockton 
l3oule'llud, quite a distance southeast of downtown Sacrmnento and 

much further to Metropolitan Airport_ When the. point was originally 

pJ:oposed, Aero Jet COrporation was in' operation and generated 

sufficient traffic to Valley Hi. Now, since Aero Jet' has' been 

closed down, the traffic :being generated is miD:im~J. In Exhibit :e 
of the application, the ntrmJ:)er of passengers in anyone day exceeds· 

one or two twice durillS' the :nonth o£ January 1979. This does not 
appear to generate sufficient traffic to justi£y continued service 

to V~lley Hi. 
~ , , 

Xhe applicant is presently operating at a loss •. The . 

increase authorized herein is necessary to ensure the continuation 

of the transportation service. 'rhus, the illcrease is excepted from 
the President f s Guidelines for Wage and Price Increases:. 

In accordance with Sections 730.3 and' 730.5 of the Public 

Utili ties Code, the state and local agencies operatiIlg public transit 

systems were noti£ied regarding the proposed rate increase. NOtice 
of filing of this application was listed on the COmmission"$.. Daily' 

calendar of July 31, 1979. NO' protests have been: received. 
Pending Previous AEPlieations 

Applications 53607 and 55281 were previous rate inCJ:ease 
proposals by this curier.. All of the rate requests in both. pro­
ceedings were granted by Decisions S1465 and 842l7, respectively. 
However, no final decision was entered in either proceeding because 
of the COmmission's concern. over some te:cns of the contract. with the 
COunty of Sacramento, 'UIl.der which applicant perfo:cms its common can:ier 
service. Zhat contract exercises County's pr&oga.tives as'the'proprie­
tor of the airportY , which serves a.s one, texminus'ofapPlicant's;. 

y d. B1ll:llS v. city of Oakl.and (l954) 46C .. 2d 401. 

, .i 



• • 
A. 55-281, et al. - FS 

passenger stage operation (cf. Section 226, ,PUblic Utilities Code). 
Th.e tex:ms in question covered rate and service .. issues which are . also 

subject to either Article XII of the California Constitution or various 
sections of the hlblic Utilities Code. With that contract in. effect, 

,. 
this overlap, under certain eircumstances r could cause delay, uncer-

tainty .and public expense in determ:ining what the puhlic's :rights 
we:re and in enforCing them. 

In Februaxy of 1979, we were furnish.ed a -copy ofane'olr 

contract between applicant and the CO'Oll.tyY, clearly de~igned ,to· 

lIlinimize the ove:z:lap. Xhe existence of this neW' contraetallays lUuch 
of our conce:z:n. 

There noW' re:nains only one minor area of possl.bleambiguity 

which can be easily eliminated. by, an. a:mendment to applicant's' certifi­
cate. 

Applicant's certificate now specifies Sac:z:~ento-Met.ropolitan 
,'. 

Airpo:rt as one of the te:m.ini of applicant's operation Cc£- section 226-

Public Utilities CoQe).. It should be obvious that pickiJlgup and dis­

charging passengers and luggage at points other than the airport 
terminal building i tsel£ would be a gross inconvenience to the members 
of the public whom applicant is reqoi.red to se:z:ve. We will therefore 
adopt by means of Appendix A hereto a' xnodi£ication to the certificate 
which speci£ies the tem;nal building as the temit)us. 

Judging £rOlll the previo'tlS contract, it is inferrable that 
applicant may not recognize that his certi£icate of public conveni.ence 
and ll~~essi ty is not merely a document which authorizes operation. On 

,'" ~ 

the contrary, by accepting this certi£ieate, applicant became legally 
obligated t(j the p~lic to per£o:z::m the services speci£ied therein 

and in its tari££s and timetables (General Order No. 93) .. ' In order 

that there should be no uncertainty concerning the, scope of applicant's 
obligation to the pllJ:>lic or o£ its legal effect, we will adopt Ordering 

Par~g::r:aph 2. ~s Paragraph requires applicant to continue to, operate-

Y A copy of this contract is hereby received Ul eVl.dence in this 
proceeding as Exhibit No.1. 

-4-



• • 
A. 55281, et al. - FS 

i 'I 

the service as' specified in its certificate, its timetable, and its 

tariff. It is expressly intended that this ordering puagral?llshould 
be governed by the provisions of Sections 5, S, and 9 of Article XII 

of the california Constitution and of Sections 1731 and 1759 of the 
PUblic Utilities Code. , 

After consideration 1:he'Commission finds that: 

1. The requested fare increase will result in additional revenue 
of approxiJnately $67,622.' 

2. The above-mentioned eight "on-call" points do not generate 

sufficient traffic to continue serving. 

3. The lIlatters pending' in Decisions 8146$ and 84217 have either 

been resolved or will be taken care of by this decision. 
4. Tne proposed rate increase is justified. 

5. The proposed elilnination of eight "on-call" point~ is 

justified. 

6. A public hearing is not necessa.J:'y. ae ~i" time.. 

ORDER - .... --- .... 
I'l' IS O:R:OEro::I) that: 

1. Yellow Cab co. of Sacr~ento is authorized to estahlish fares· 

and rates and also el:i:minate the "on-eall" points ',as requested, in 

Application 59031 and shown in proposed Fourth Revised Page 11 of 

Tariff cal. P.U .. C. No~ .3 in ~ppe!.ldix :s attached to this deeision. 

Tarif£ plJl:>lica.tions authorized. to be :made as a result of this order 

ln1J.;t be :made effective not earlier than five .daysaftertheeffeetive 

date of this order on not less' than five days" notice to- theCo:amiission 

and to the public. 

2. Yellow cal:> CO. of Sacramento's certifieate is revised· by 

second :Revised Pa.ge 2 in Appendix A attached to this de'cision, to. 

provide for the ai:rport te:cninus to .be the Sacramento MetropOlitan 

Ail:port Te%'lIlinaJ.. It is required to continue to. operate service as 
speci£ied in ,its certificate, itsti:m.etable and its tariff: in accord­

ance with the provisiOns of Sections 5, S, and 9 of Article XII 
of the california Constitution and of Sections 1731 and 1759' of'the 

ca.J.ifo:rnia Public Utilities Code. 

-5-



• • 
A. 55281, et al. - FSo 

3. The pending matters in Appl.ications 53607 and 552'81 are 
now resolved and there£ore' are hereby closed. 

4. This authority shall expire unless exercised~thin ninety 
days after the effective c:1ate of this order. 

5. In addition to the required posting and filing of tari££s~ 
applicant shall give notice to tl;le public by posting in its operating 

vehicles a printed explanation of its fares. Such notice shall be 

posted not less than five days before the effeetive date' of :th~ fare 

change and shall remain pos~ed for a period of not : less: than thirty , 
days. 

In view of the extreme operating losses under presentfa:res 
and rates, the effective date of this order is the date hereof. 

Dated "AN 15'1980 , .at .san Francisco, 

,-, . 

. \, 
;';, 

, " 

-6-



• • " -

INCOME STATEMEN'r. LIMOUSINE 'P'ASSENGER. SERVICE, FOR mECALENDAR. YEAR. 1978' 
FIVE MON'IRS OF 1979 AND ESnMAll':D' RESOLTS' (ff' OPERAnON FOR 19S0 

· · Estimated : · · .' ... :Results of Operation: ... · · Ca1eDClar' :5 Months · WithO\1t:. With, . ... - . 
... Year · of · Increase: • Increase: ... -, · Item ... 

1rS - 1979' ... 19S0 ; 1980 :" , . . 
( ) (2) (3) (4). 

Passenger Reveuue: $237.784 $102.009 $244.862< $312.524 

Operating EXpenses: 
Equipment Maintenance & Garage !xp. $ 27.346 $ 8.264 $ 19.834 $ 19'.834 
Tr~sportation Expense 138.S96 63,.134 151.521" 151,.521 
Traffic. Administration EXpense &.l22 10,.823 25,,975- 25.975-
!XlS\l1:'ance & Safety Expense 33,.252 12.252 29.863 29' .. 863 
Administrative & 'General Expense 35-,.962 17.631 42,.314 42,.314 " 
Depreciation Expense 4.395 1 .. 907 ' 4.721 4.721' 
Operating Taxes and License 13.81S 6 ... 128 14.707 14.707: 
Total $261,.788 $120,.315 $288,.93$ $288,.935 

Net Operating Income $-24,.004 $-18.306- $-44,.073- $23.589 

~a~ing Ratio (Before Income Taxes) llO7. ,1lS7. 118"1.' ',92.51. ,. 

Columns (2),. (3) an<! (4) hav~ h.cl expense items adjusted by PUC staff., 

, 
,'. 



• Appendix A YELLOW CAB COMPAN;{ 
OF SACRAMEN1'O 

(TCP-8:36) 

• .,. ".," ." 
Second RevisedP'age 2 ' 
Cancels . 
First Revised. Page 2 

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORIZATIONS; RESTRICTIONS, LIMITAXIONS 
AND SPECIFlCAXIONS~ 

Yellow cal:> Company of Sacrmnento, by the certificate of 
public convenience and necessi tygranted by the deeision noted, in the 
Inargin, is authorized as follows: 

""1. To transport passengers, their baggage and 
shipments of express weighing 100 p¢unds or 
less, on passenger-carrying vehicles between 
the Sacra:mento Met:ropoli tan Airport Terminal, 
on the one hand, and the City of Sacramento, 
or any point wi thin two miles 6f the Sacramento. 
city l±mits" on the other hand, over the routes 
he:reina£ter described subject to the following 
provisS.ons: 

(a) No passengers shaJ.l :be transported 
except those having either point of 
origin or destination at the sacramento 
Metropolitan Airport. 

Cb) Passengers shall be picked up and dis­
charged only at points and places named 
in tariffs, and tiInetahles £iledwi th· the 
Col:lmission. 

2. To transport passengers, baggage and shipments 
of express weighing 200, pounds or less, ,on 
passenger-carrying vehicles only, between West 
'Sacra:mento"Sacramento , and sacramento MUIlicipal 
Airport. ' 

SECTION 2. :ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS. 

Commencing, at a:n.y point within the authorized service' area, 
thence to the downtown te:minal of Union Taxi Corporation in the City 
of Sacramento, thence via the lIlost appropriate ci~.l streets and public 
highways to the Sacrmnento Metropolitan Airport, or the. sacramento­
Municipal Ai:t:port, and return via the same routing. 

*Changedby the California Public Utilities Commission. 

Decision 91.248 , App~ieations Nos. 53607, 55281 and 59031 •. 



• • Appendix B 
ca.J.. P.'O.C. No. 3 

Fourth Revised Page 11.' 
(cancels Third, Revi:sed ,Page 1.1) , 

YELLOW CAS CO. OF SACRAMENTO 

PASSENGER FARES 

Fares from the Sacramento Metropolitan Airport Te:cninal (or return) 
for One' (1) person to: ' 

Airline Office, 515 L Street 
(downtown .. tP.X'Jllj nal) 

Senator Hotel,. 12th.and L Streets 
Greyhound Bus, 715 L Street· 
Mansion Inn, 72a l6th Street 
Holiday Inn, 3:rd and J Streets 
Travelodge, llth and R Streets 
}.merieana Motel, lSth and I Streets 
caravan Lodge, ~21.2 loth Street 
State Garage, 9th and o Streets 
.Marina Inn, W.. capi tOland2nd Streets 
El Rancho, 102'9 w. capitol, W.$. 
Holiday North," 1900 canterbury Road 
Sheraton Hotel" 2600 Aubu:n Boulevard 
caravan Inn, 2300 Auburn Boulevard 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVEDA1'E: 

ISSUED :S~: 

Proposed· Tarif£ 

", $2.60' 
'. 2.60, 

3.10·. 
3.30 . 
3.:30 .. 
3·.30' 
3.30"" 
3.30 
3.30: 
3.80' 
3.8:0 
3-.8:0 
4.30' 
4.3-0 

FREDERICK PLEINES, President 
YEI.LOW CAB,. " CO.. OF SACRAMENTO 
900 .Richards Boulevard" 
Sac:rament~, california:' 95814 

" .\ 


